Decision No. R98-859-I

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

DOCKET NO. 98A-338T
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I. statement

A. This application was filed on July 23, 1998, by U S WEST Communications, Inc. (“U S WEST”).  U S WEST seeks recovery of its capital costs, operating expenses, and lost reve-nues as a result of rate center consolidation and creation of a single local calling area in the 303 Numbering Plan Area (“303 NPA”) within U S WEST’s territory.  U S WEST published notice in the Denver Post on July 24 and 29, 1998.

B. On August 11, 1998, the Colorado Office of Consumer Counsel (“OCC”) filed a Motion for Additional Customer Notice and Extension of Time for Public Intervention.  Response time to this motion was shortened until August 20, 1998, in Interim Order No. R98-795-I.  U S WEST filed a response to the OCC’s motion on August 18, 1998.

 
 
1.
The OCC’s Motion for Additional Customer Notice 
 


and Extension of Time for Public Intervention.
a. The OCC states that the customer notice is deficient, inaccurate, misleading, and violates the requirements set forth in § 40-3-104, C.R.S., and Commission Rule 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-1-41.3 (“Commission Rule 41”).  The OCC requests that the Commission order U S WEST to provide additional notice to its customers within the 303 area code of a proposed rate increase associated with rate center consolidation and extend the date for public intervention.  The following specific contentions are raised by the OCC:

(1) The notice fails to inform consumers that U S WEST is seeking a rate increase.

(2) The notice fails to state the specific amount of the increase as required by § 40-3-104(1)(c)(II), C.R.S.

(3) The notice fails to plainly state the charges as required by § 40-3-104(1)(c)(I)(A), C.R.S.

(4) U S WEST is required by § 40-3-104(1)(c)(I)(A), C.R.S., to give further notice by a bill stuffer, since U S WEST chose to give additional notice by publi-cation.

(5) The published notice violates Commission Rule 41.3 and sample Form V, which requires an up-front statement that the utility is seeking an increase in rates.  U S WEST’s notice does not inform the general public or affected customers that an application has been filed to increase rates.

2.
U S WEST’s Response to the OCC’s Motion for 
Additional Customer Notice and Extension of Time for Public Intervention.
a.
U S WEST states that its notice meets and exceeds the requirements of § 40-3-104, C.R.S., and fully com-plies with the requirements of Commission Rule 41 and sample Form V.  U S WEST makes the following arguments in response to the OCC’s contentions:

(1)
Section 40-3-104(1)(c)(I)(A), C.R.S., specifically excludes U S WEST from providing additional notice by bill insert, since it is an intrastate telecommunications service provider under § 40-15-104(1), C.R.S.

(2)
The rules do not require notice to be published exactly as set forth in Form V to Commission Rule 41.  As long as the information in sample Form V is contained in the notice, it meets the requirements of Rule 41 and Form V.

(3)
The published notice clearly states that U S WEST is seeking a rate increase, that anyone may file written objections, the process for filing objections, the Commission’s address, the deadline for filing objections, and if hearings are held, any member of the public may attend and make a statement.  Thus, the published notice contains all the information in Com-mission Rule 41 and Form V.

(4)
The notice does not need to state the dollar amount of the increase.  The note in sample Form V to Com-mission Rule 41 allows an increase to be stated as a percentage, rather than a dollar amount.

(5)
U S WEST requests that the OCC’s Motion for Additional Customer Notice and Extension of Time for Public Intervention be denied, or, alternatively, that the Commission approve U S WEST’s customer notice as an appropriate form of alternative notice.

II. findings of fact and conclusions of law

A.
U S WEST is not required by § 40-3-104(1)(c)(I)(A), C.R.S., to provide additional notice by bill insert.  This statu-tory provision, in pertinent part, provides:

... If notice is given by publication, public utilities other than those providing intrastate telecommunica-tions services pursuant to Section 40-15-104(1) shall also be required to include, with each regular billing statement mailed to affected customers during the first regular billing cycle following the filing of the application for an increase or other change, a bill insert containing the same information contained in the notice by newspaper publication.  (emphasis added)

B.
U S WEST is an intrastate telecommunications services provider pursuant to § 40-15-104(1), C.R.S., and is therefore excluded by § 40-3-104(1)(c)(I)(A), C.R.S., from providing notice by bill insert when giving additional notice by publication.

C. The OCC contends that the notice here given by U S WEST is deficient, inaccurate, misleading, and violates the require-ments found in § 40-3-104, C.R.S.  Specifically, that the notice fails to meet the requirements of § 40-3-104(1)(c)(II), C.R.S., and fails to plainly state the charges up-front as required by § 40-3-104(1)(c)(I)(A), C.R.S.

1. Section 40-3-104(1)(c)(II), C.R.S., states:

 
(II)
Such additional notice shall be sufficient if it states the total dollar amount sought to be raised by such increased rates or other changes and, if deter-minable at the time of filing, the average monthly increase, by dollar amount or percentage, to customers served under residential and small business tariffs; states the effective date or dates thereof; contains a general description of the types of services to be affected thereby; informs affected customers, other than residential and small business customers, where they may call to obtain information during the thirty-day period prior to the effective date of the proposed increases or changes concerning how such increases or changes will affect them; and includes the telephone number and address of the commission with instructions regarding the registration of a protest to the proposed increases or changes.  Proof of additional notice shall be filed by the public utility with the commission.  (emphasis added)

2. The above statute sets out the mandatory elements which must be contained in the required additional notice, when a public utility, such as U S WEST, gives additional notice by publication.  U S WEST argues that it has complied with the note to Form V to Commission Rule 41, which allows notice of a rate increase to be stated as a percentage, and this makes its notice sufficient.  It is found and concluded that the notice here given fails to meet the minimum requirements found in § 40-3-104(1)(c)(II), C.R.S., and is therefore not sufficient.  More-over, compliance with the terms of the note to Form V to Commis-sion Rule 41 cannot supplant the mandatory requirements of § 40-3-104(1)(c)(II), C.R.S.  Accordingly, the motion of the OCC for re-notice and extension of intervention period must be granted.  

3. The OCC also contends that the additional notice given in this docket by U S WEST is misleading and fails to set forth up-front notice that a rate increase is sought.  U S WEST argues that its notice is sufficient if all information required by Commission Rule 41 and Form V is in the notice and the rules do not require that notice be given exactly as in Form V.

a. The OCC’s contentions, that additional notice by publication must plainly state the changes, is correct, see Commission Rule 41.3 and §§ 40-3-104(1)(c)(I) and (A), C.R.S.  U S WEST’s position, that the rules do not require notice exactly as set forth in Form V, and as long as all required information is in the notice, it is sufficient, is also correct.

b. However, the additional notice given in this case by U S WEST, first focuses on U S WEST’s filing for local calling area expansion through rate center consolidation.  Only the last sentence of the third paragraph mentions the possibility of a rate increase:  “... As a result of this expansion, monthly line rates are expected to increase 3-4% within this area code.”

c. U S WEST will be ordered to focus the caption and initial paragraphs of its new additional notice on a poten-tial rate increase, on the matters required by § 40-3-104(1)(c)(II), C.R.S., and Commission Rule 41 and forms thereto.  U S WEST may also include the educational material now found in its previous additional notice.

4. U S WEST’s request that its notice should be approved as an appropriate form of additional notice if the notice previously given is found insufficient will be denied.  The elements of notice required in § 40-3-104(1)(c)(II), C.R.S., are mandatory and cannot be cured by alternative notice.

5. U S WEST, in its response, mentions that if it is required to re-notice this application, the anticipated Decem-ber 31, 1998 implementation date for rate center consolidation may be jeopardized.

a. This proceeding will remain on an expedited schedule.  To the end of meeting the December 31, 1998 imple-mentation date, a pre-hearing conference will be established within ten working days after the extended intervention period in this docket.  Furthermore, the earliest hearing date possible will be established at the pre-hearing conference.

6.
This application is complete and will be so deemed in the order to follow.

III.
order

A. It Is Ordered That:

1.
The Motion of the Colorado Office of Consumer Counsel for Additional Customer Notice and Extension of Time for Public Intervention, filed on August 11, 1998 is granted.

2.
U S WEST Communications, Inc., shall republish additional notice to its customers within the 303 area code of a proposed rate increase associated with rate center consolidation and extend the date for public intervention.  The notice shall be published in a newspaper of general circulation describing in clear and unambiguous terms U S WEST Communications, Inc.’s request to raise rates, the estimated total dollar amount sought to be raised by such increased rates or other changes and other-wise comply with the additional notice requirements of § 40-3-104(1)(c)(II), C.R.S., and Commission Rule 41 and forms thereto.

3.
The additional notice to be published in accor-dance with ordering paragraph nos. 1 and 2, shall focus on a potential rate increase, on the requirements of § 40-3-104(1)(c)(II), C.R.S., and on Commission Rule 41, in the caption and initial paragraphs, and shall also provide that the extended deadline for intervention in this proceeding shall be 20 days after the first date additional notice is published and mailed.

4.
The request of U S WEST Communications, Inc., that its previous customer notice should be approved as an appropriate form of alternative notice is denied.

5.
This Order is effective forthwith.

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO



MICHAEL R. HOMYAK
________________________________
Administrative Law Judge
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____________________

Bruce N. Smith

Director
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